Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board
Moapa Valley Community Center
320 N. Moapa Valley Blvd
Overton, NV, 89040
April 14, 2021
7:00pm

AGENDA

B

e Social distancing will be practiced during this meeting. You will be asked to keep appropriate spacing (six (6) feet) away

from other meeting attendees.

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and

accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,

or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Amelia Smith at 702-704-
4572 and is/will be available on the County’s website at tynv.g

e If you do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda, or
provide general public comment, please submit your comments to Amelia. Smith@ ClarkCountyNV.gov, before 04:00 pm,
on the date of the meeting. Please include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and
your comment. Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All
comments received will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Board/Council Members: Lois Hall - Chairperson
Megan Porter - Vice Chairperson
Kristen Pearson
Shana Munn

Brian Burris
Secretary: Amelia Smith, 702-704-4572, Amelia.Smith@ClarkCountyNV.gov
County Liaison(s): Please contact Amelia Smith

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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III.

Iv.

VI

Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

If you do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing
on this agenda, please submit your comments to Amelia Smith, before 4:00 pm, on the date of the
meeting. Please include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on,
and your comment. Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in
length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the
meeting’s minutes.

Approval of Minutes for February 24, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for April 14, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items
1. Zachary Weiss to discuss plans for a campground/RV park (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

04/21/21 BCC

1. ET-21-400010 (2C-18-0819)-THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LLC:
HOLDOVER USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for a single family residential detached
planned unit development.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential detached planned
unit development; and 2) hammerhead street design in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential)
Zone. Generally located on the south side of Gubler Avenue and the east side of Yamashita
Street within Moapa Valley (description on file). MK/jgh/jd (For possible action)

2. ET-21-400009 (VS-18-0820)-THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LLC:
HOLDOVER VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME portions of a right-of-way
being Whitmore Street located between Gubler Avenue and Claridge Avenue and Ash Street
located between Gubler Avenue and Claridge Avenue within Moapa Valley (description on
file). MK/jgh/jd (For possible action)
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VIL

VIIL

IX.

05/04/21 PC

3. WS-21-0115-VALLEY COMMERICAL PROPERTIES, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) alternative_landscaping; 2)
parking lot location; 3) reduced walkway requirements; 4) reduced parking; 5) eliminate cross
access; and 6) driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a medical office; 2) signage; and 3) lighting in
conjunction with a proposed medical office development on 1.0 acre in a C-2 (General
Commerecial) and R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) Zone in the Moapa Valley Overlay District.
Generally located on the south side of Bonelli Avenue and the west side of Moapa Valley
Boulevard within Moapa Valley. MK/jor/jd (For possible action)

General Business

NONE

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

If you would like to provide a written general public comment on an item not appearing on this agenda,
but within the general jurisdiction of this body, please submit your comments to Amelia Smith, before
04:00 pm, on the date of the meeting. Please include your name, address, and your comment. Comments
will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments
received will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Next Meeting Date: May 12, 2021.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Moapa Valley Community Center - 320 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Overton, NV. 89040

Overton Post Office - 275 Moapa Valley Blvd. Overton, NV. 89040

Logandale Post Oftice - 3145 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Logandale, NV. 89021

Green Valley Grocery - 3685 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Logandale, NV. 89021
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Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board

February 24, 2021
MINUTES
Board Members: Lois Hall- Chairperson — PRESENT Shana Munn — PRESENT
Megan Porter— Vice Chairperson — PRESENT Brian Burris — PRESENT

Kristen Pearson — PRESENT

Secretary: Amelia Smith, 702-704-4572, a ClarkCount

L

IL

I1L.

Iv.

Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

Public Comment

None

Approval of October 28, 2020 Minutes
Moved by: Kristen Pearson

Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0 Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for February 24, 2021

Moved by: Lois Hall
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Informational Items

NONE
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VIL

Planning & Zoning

03/17/21 BCC

1. ET-21-400010 (ZC-18-0819)-THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 79.0 acres from R-U (Rural
Open Land) Zone to R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone.
USE PERMIT for a single family residential detached planned unit development.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential detached planned
unit development; and 2) hammerhead street design. Generally located on the south side of
Gubler Avenue and the east side of Yamashita Street within Moapa Valley (description on file).
MK/jgh/id (For possible action)

2. ET-21-400009 (VS-18-0820)-THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF "TlME portions of a right-of-way being
Whitmore Street located between Gubler Avenue and Claridge Avenue and Ash Street located
between Gubler Avenue and Claridge Avenue within Moapa Valley (description on file).
MK/jgh/jd (For possible action)
Moved by: Brian Burris .
Action: Approved to hold item until next town board meeting
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous
This item is being held due to the absence of the presenter
General Business

Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board to elect a Chair and Vice Chair to serve a two-year
term (2-Year). (for possible action)

Moved by: Kristen Pearson
Action: Approved Lois Hall as Chairperson
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Moved by: Lois Hall
Action: Approved Megan Porter as Vice Chairperson
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

The Regional Flood Control District to provide a presentation for the Muddy River Flood
Control Master Plan Update and requests the town board to recommend that the Regional
Flood Control District adopt the Flood Control Master Plan Update as an amendment to
the Flood Control Master Plan (for possible action)

Moved by: Brian Burris
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous
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3. Nominate Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board (TAB) member or designee to serve as a
member of the Moapa Valley Fire District Advisory Board for a two-year (2-year) tenn.
(for possible action)

Moved by: Kristen Pearson
Action: Approved Judy Metz to serve as the town board representative
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

4. Approve the 2021 Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board yearly meeting calendar. (for
possible action)

Moved by: Megan Porter
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

VIIL Public Comment
NONE
IX. Next Meeting Date

The next regular meeting will be April 14,2021

X. Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 8:21 p.m.
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE )
app. umsen: & 1= 7] - 400009 DATE FILED: Ill&l@ﬂ
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: | (7
O ZONE CHANGE k| vancac: Moo Vadleu  vascacoate:
0 CONFORMING (20) T LT — 7:00Pm

0 NONCONFORIMING (NZC) gwmw_

O USE PERMIT )

O VARIANGE (VC) ranie: VWhItore & Hinckleyinvestments, LLC
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT aporess; 1000 N Green Valley Parkway, #440-350
STANDARDS. (WE) 2 crvy: Henderson state: NV__zip; w74
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) TELEPHONE: 702-837-0434 ceLL: 702-353-3579:702-528-1100|
O PUBLIC REARING euan - tifany@encorems.com; randelsr@encorecrs.com
O ADRB{STRATIVE
DprE N wasee: The Mesa's At Logandale, LLC
O i acy ADORESs: 1000 N Green Valley Parkway, #440-350
ciry: Henderson stare: NV__zie: 88074
@ WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W) TELEPHONE: 702-837-8434 cewy; 702-353-3679.702-528-1100|
ORIGRAL APFLICATION s-waw: fiflany@encorems.com__rer CONTACT ID#: /8
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (AX) Jauz: Randel W. Aleman (Encore Commercial, Inc.)
. mmﬂ ADDREss: 7272 S. El Capltan Way .
OGRAL APPLICATIONT; cn: Las Vegas stare: NV__zp: 89148
TELEPHONE: (702) 579-3301 _ ceut: (702) 528-1100
O APPLICATION REVIEW 4% eaealL: BEGOIBROENCORCRECON REF CONTAGT I0 8:
ORGHAL AFPLIOATON ®)
ASSEBSOR'S PARGEL NumBens): 041-36-101-002 through 004 and 041-36-201-013 and 014

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS:

orTeTaly

Yamashita Streat / Gubler Avenus (Logandale)

[S=A8:

Feal-ANLeS

nmuMQnmmuummhuMgmmmmum

shiachod jegel deacripion, il plans, end drwings aliached harsis, and i e slaleavnts &nd answen
il nﬂm. Jm%mummumummn
Plaaning Departiment, or s decionse, © enter he premises and © install any sequired signe on

£ Notary Publi, State of Neveds

Appeiitorent Mo, 17-2637-4
By Ayt S e R

' Geciarssion of aushority (or eulvaient), power of aftomay, oF 8N
e coporation, perership, rust, of péovides signaure n 8 represoniafive capathy. e R




AM
Approach to Exatuting
Complex Res! Eatate Projects

o000
. gr-o 4097

December 2, 2020 .

Yy A B ¥

b { ___,_{.\ N N E R
Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning C (} P \T‘
500 S Grand Central Parkway "9
Box 551741

Las Vegas, NV B9155-1741
RE: JUSTIFICATION LETTER FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME (VS-18-0826)
To Whom It May Concern:

On December 19, 2018, Can and Company LLC submitted the above referenced vacation and abandonment of
approximately 1250-foot portion of Whitmore Street and Ash Street was approved (APN 041-36-101-002, 003,
and 004, and 041-39:201-013 and 014). Can & Company LLC is respectfully requesting an extemsion of
time to the initial 2-year period following approval.

The primary reason for delays in finalizing the vacation and progressing the project forward was uncertainty in the
pace of development progress and economic growth in the North Las Vegas industrial areas (Apex, Kpex, and the
federal job creation in North Las Vegas) that was anticipated to generate jobs and high demands for housing.
Qutlying areas such as Logandale, north of the prospective large scale job generation, have the potential to provide
affordable living facilities in a highly desirable rural community environment to accommodate the forecasted
growth. However, validating the demand for housing with no strong historical data is a requirement for equity
partners and construction lenders that is challenging to assess in an emerging market as opposed to a metropolitan
service area such as Las Vegas.

In addition to the need to validate demographic and economic feasibility ofthe project, there was further economic
unrest since the first quarter of 2020 due to COVID-19. The developer cannot make a prudent decision to continue
investing capital in the property for studies and civil improvements plans required pursuant to the Conditions of
Approval with the uncertainty and COVID-19 economic unrest,

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 325-2114 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Jaimee Yoshizawa, PE




LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

0D APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

APPLIGATION #)

APPLICATION TYPE -~
avp.nomsen: GY 21400000 pave ruen: fl(j IZQZ!
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ 1" (- |-
0 ZONE CHANGE 5 TABICAC: TABICAC mm:_%[ﬂl_z_l_
O CONFORNING (20) B |rcuEErnG DATE:_ ———
O NONGONFORMING (NZC) gﬁ“g‘ib““‘ 217
O USEPERMIT U0) "
O VARIANGE (v0) name: The Mesa's At Logandale, LLC
0 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT Aopress: 1000 N Green Valley Parkway, #440-350
STANDARDS (WS) E civy: Henderson sTate: NV zp. 80074
D DESIGN REVIEW (DR) TELEPHONE: 702-837-8434 ceLL: 702-353-3978,702-528-1100|
O PUBLIC HEARING e-man; tiffeny@encorems.com; randelsr@encorecre.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE i
i sans: The Mesa's at Logandale, LLC
O e ancEse) |5 | Aponsss: 1000N Green Valiey Parkway, #440-350
a Wmm’ cny: Hendeuon STATE: NV ze: 80074
we) YELEPHONE: _2-337-9434 ceLL: 702-353-3879:702-528-1100]
TORIGINAL APFUCATION §) Emaw: fiffany@oncorems.com __Rer coNTACT in #: V8
m———T
D ANNEXATION 208 7& I
REQUESY (v09 s Randel W. Aleman (Encore Commercial, inc.)
’ mgmﬂ ADORESS: 7272 8. El Capitan Way ]
TION #) crry: Las Vegas srate: NV ze, 80148
TeLepone: (702) 578-3301 ceLL: (702) 628-1100

eaan: BandelSREBENCORCRE.COM wer CONTACTD #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 041-36-101-002 through 004 and 041-2¢-201-013 and 014

mmmmsmmm Ylmlthll Wl@ﬂbbfkmm (Logandale)

JOCELYN A CASCIOU

Notary Public, State of Nevads
Appeintment No. 17-2097-1
My Anpl. Expires June 29, 2021

———

aquivaian), powst
“.mmmum sgnstupe b afopreeeetve

Rev. 1021720



A Muiti-Disciplinary
Approach to Executing
Complex Real Estate Projacts

www.TheREDLtd.com

December 2, 2020 DI A P
ol "--_,F"x-r NER

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning CO P Y

500 S Grand Central Parkway - i

Box 551741 =7 &/‘VOOO/O

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741
RE: JUSTIFICATION LETTER FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME (ZC-18-1819)
To Whom It May Concemn:

On December 19, 2018, the above referenced conforming zone change application submitted by Can & Company
LLC on approximately 79 acres on the southeast comer of Yamashita Street and Gubler Avenue within Logandale
in Moapa Valley (the "Property") was approved. The Property is more particularly described as Assessor's Parcel
Numbers 041-36-101-003 through 004 and 041-36-201-013 and 014. Can & Company LLC is respectfully
requesting an extension of time to the initial 2-year period following approval.

The primary reason for delays in progressing the project forward was uncertainty in the pace of development
progress and economic growth in the North Las Vegas industrial areas (Apex, Kpex, and the federal job creation
in North Las Vegas) that was anticipated to generate jobs and high demands for housing. Outlying areas such as
Logandale, north of the prospective large scale job generation, have the potential to provide affordable living
facilities in a highly desirable rural community environment to accommodate the forecasted growth. However,
validating the demand for housing with no strong historical data is a requirement for equity partners and
construction lenders that is challenging to assess in an emerging market as opposed to a metropolitan service area
such as Las Vegas.

In addition to the need to validate demographic and economic feasibility of the project, there was further economic
unrest since the first quarter of 2020 due to COVID-19. The developer cannot make a prudent decision to continue
investing capital in the property for studies and civil improvements plans required pursuant to the Conditions of
Approval with the uncertainty and COVID-19 economic unrest.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 325-2114 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Jaimee Yoshizawa, PE
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ST ARINICDS |

S, LAND USE APPLICATION ...~
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPA“T’MENT

¥

4’4«‘,,9" SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION _
DATE FILED: 37/ | !/ 2 | APP. NUMBER: !QS—QI'Q“ x
G TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: % Tasicac: MOADA | . |
: TAB/CAC MTG DATE: Y/ /2dmE:
O ZONE CHANGE ACCEP E? BY: 5o .
£ CONFORMING (2C) FEE: | S PC MEETING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NzC) w | cHECK b m&u BCC MEETING DATE: ———————
< . ]{
O USE PERMIT (UC) l'?) COMMISSIONER:
oVERLAY(s)? MO
5 VERIAZCE §) PUBLIC HEARING? [V )N
m  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT TRAILS? v@ PENA? Y/
STANDARDS (WS)
VIEW (DR - -
- gE:JﬁﬁgiéAR.:,G) NaME: Valley Commercial Properties LLC
£ o | ADDRESs: 1461 Lake Valley Dr, PO Box 638
O ADMINISTRATIVE & . "NV g 89021
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) gz [om: Logandale STATE:
STREETNANE | O 3 | TELEPHONE: CELL:
a .
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: Codyhuz@gmail.com
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: Valley Building Investment Group
E ADpDRESS: 1461 Lake Valley Dr, PO Box 638
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 5 CITY: Logandale STATE: NV 21p: 89021
O ANNEXATION E' TELEPHONE: CELL:
REQUEST (v < | emaiL; codyhuz@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
XTENSION OF TIME (ET : :
0BT &0 .. | Nname: G.C. Garcia Inc, c/o Doug Rankin
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | aobress: 1055 Whitney Ranch Dr, Suite 210
8 . . 4
O  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | ciry: Henderson sTATE: NV zp. 8901
¢ | TELEPHONE: 702-435-9909 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g | ema: acole@gcgarciainc.com  REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NumBer(s): U T0=13-b[p-01 g S} ‘070 f/ '3-((/ 0 -020
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Moapa Valley Blvd & Bonelli SWC (161 N.Moapa Valley B]Vd)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this g
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawin,
contained herein are in all respecis true and carect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understal
before a hearing can be canducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its de
signs on sald proparty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

o, C%Lm/ Cody FHuafe ¢

pplication, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
gs attached herelo, and all the statements and answers
nds that this application must be complete and accurate
signee, to enter the premises and to install any required

Property Owner (Signatumb)‘ U Property Ownér (Print) !

stateor _ Nwad 2 B 1
COUNTYOF _ [ [Z7 L OTARY PU VADA |
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON (! / 25,779% __(DATE) o

oy 04y thehps

M Choon (WL T |\

"NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or sign

) ature documentation is required if the a plicant andfor property owner
a corporalion, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacit P i
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February 24, 2021 GCGARCIA \A-) 8 p &‘ - OH S

Jillee Opiniano-Rowland, Senior Planner

Clark County Current Planning 1 A N -
500'S. Grand Central Pkwy '
Las Vegas, NV 89155 DV

F

RE: Letter of Justification (Revised): For a Desli:%;n Review of a Medical Office at the
211\/(\31%86 Bonelli Ave and N. Moapa Valley Blvd. APN’s: 070-13-610-018 & 070-13-

Dear Jillee:

On behalf of the applicant, Valley Building Investment Group LLC, please accegt this letter
and attached materials for a Design Review with Waivers, on approxnmatgalr 1.05 tacres for
a proposed Medical Office use. The current zoning is General Commercial (C-2) and Multi-
family (R-3) for the subject site. The Planned Land Use is CG (Commercial General) and
RH (Residential High) and is located within the Moapa Vallex/Overla District. The proposed
project is located at the NWC of Bonelli Ave and N. Moapa Valley Bivd.

The abutting property to the north, south, west are zoned C-2, and the east is zoned R-3.
The uses to the nortz, south and west are existing Commercial uses and vacant lots. The
east has been developed as Muiti-Family and Single-Family Homes.

The Medical Office will be located on two existing J)arcqls within the C-2 zoning district. Lot
070-13-610-020 is split zoned C-2 and R-3. Lan scaping will be added to the R-3 zoned
districc:it to create an additional buffer area but no other development will occur on the R-3
zoned portion.

Desiﬁn Review ) _ . )
e Medica ice will replace a commercial trailer currently located on the site. The

roposed plan is for an 11,000 SF two story 32-foot-tall building with 44 parking spaces.

andscaping buffers are provided along the edges of the site including a large area within
the R-3 zoned portion of the project site. Elevations show a two-story building with multiple
fenestrations and articulations. A trash enclosure is provided in the rear area of the site and
has a setback of 56 feet from the pro ert¥ line to the south. The trash enclosure is design
per Title 30.56-24. An existing internally lite monument si n is to remain on site. A five-foot
ADA Pathway is provided from Moapa alley Bivd to the building per code.

The e_xistin%monument sign is setback 3 feet from the property line and was approved under
ermit number 96-14395 'S1. Althou?h this sign does not conform to 30.72 for setback or
0.48.935 (32. (D) to be externally lit, the sign is a legal nonconformity. Note there has been

no formal notice by the County that this sign has been abandon. Sholld a waiver be needed

one is hereby requested.

Landscape Plan )

Twenty- Five Trees with shrubs are provided along the C-2 zoning boundaries of this site
and an additional six trees with shrubs are provided within the R-3 zoned portion of the site.
No parkm? lot trees_are provided, however the alternative landscape plan provided
compensates for this. There is an existing attached sidewalk along Moapa Val?ey Bivd. Four
different types of trees and two different types of shrubs are provided at the main entry to
Create a distinctive element as described in 30.48.935(1)(K).

Elevations
Elevations show a two-story 32-foot-tall building with multiple fenestrations and articulations.

Decorative stone veneer is utilized in pop outs and at corners, This complements the stucco
finish of the building. C

GCGARCIA

'onning & Develepment Services Corporaticn

1055 Whitney Rarch Dr., Suite 210, Henderson, NV 89014
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Lighting Plan o .
Wall Pack Lighting will be installed per 30.56 on the building at 12 feet and will be downward
pointed with screening above.

Waivers of Development Standards will be needed as described below.

Design Review Approval Criteria 30.16-9

1. The proposed development is compatible with adjacent _develpgment and
gevelopment in the area, including buildings, structures or sites with a Historic
esignation;

The proposed development is comlfatiblg with adjacent development and development
iBnI tge area. The development will continue the commercial corridor of Moapa Valley
vd.

2. The proposed development is consistent with the applicable land use plan, this
Title, and other regulations, plans and policies of the County;

The proposed development is consistent with the applicable land use pian, this Title, and
other regulations, plans and polices of the County.

3. Site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent roadways or
neighborhood traffic;

The project site main entrance is located on Moapa Valley Bivd. The addition of this
project will not negatively impact this area.

4. Building and landscape materials are appropriate for the area and for the County;

The building and landscape material are appropriate for the area and for the County.
Additional Landscaping is being provided where possible in order to create a greater
buffer for this project.

5. Elevations,_design characteristics and other architectural and aesthetic features
are not unsightly, undesirable or obnoxious in appearance;

The elevations, design characteristics and other architectural and aesthetic features are

not unsightly, undesirable or obnoxious in appearance.

6. Apdpropriate Mmeasures are taken to secure and protect the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and

Appropriate measures are taken to secure and protect the public heaith, safety, and
general welfare.

N

. FAA and other additional re uirements and standard i i i
3016 31 0 a0y ddit q s as established in Sections

FAA and other additional requirements and Standards that have been established will be
met with the approval of the project. The site is not affected by noise contours.

Waivers

1. To allow an alternative Landsca ing plan per 30.64.050. i
adjacent to a collector street (Boneﬁli Rvepnue).p 2o0:b for landscaping

Justification: The waiver is needed as the site is exceptionally narrow and is split zon
-< and R-3. The alternative landscaspe plan will provide ad%itional landscap‘ijngzig tﬁg
R-3 zoned portion of parcel 070-13-610-020. This additional landscaping will provide
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increased landscape buffers for the residential Propertiegs located to the east of the
site and mitiiate any heat island effects from the parking lot. Landscaping will be
provided back of sidewalk.

2. To allow an alternative Landscaping plan per 30.64.050.b landscaping adjacent
to an arterial street (Moapa Valley Boulevard)

Justification: The waiver is needed as the site is exceptionally narrow and is split zoned

-2 and R-3. The altemative landscape plan will provide additional landscaping in the
R-3 zoned Fortion of parcel 070-13-610-020. This additional landscaping will mitigate
any heat island effects from the parking lot. The attached sidewalk on Moapa Valley
Boulevard is existing. Landscaping is provided back of sidewalk.

3. To allow no parking lot landscape fingers where seven are required 30.60.64-14

Justification: In order to provide sufficient parking an alternative landscape plan is
eing proposed to mitigate and compensate for this waiver. The site is exceptionally
narrow and is split zoned C-2 and R-3.

4. Toallow parking between the right of way and the proposed building 30.48.935.2

Justification: The strict application of this requirement results in a peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulty and places an undue ha_rdshnF upon the owner. The lot
is of an irregular shape which results in a narrow width. In order to best provided
Parkingbllan scaping and to meet the Mozyaa Overlay requirement of the front entrance
acing Moapa Valley Blvd. parking is needed in the area between the right of way and
the proposed building.

5. Toallow a portion of the sidewalk buffer from the parking aisle to be 4 feet where
5 feet is required 30.60.050 (c) (15)

Justification: The strict_application of this reguirement results in a peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulty and places an undue hardship upon the owner. The lot
is of an irregular shape which results in a narrow width. In order to best provide
Fa(kln , landscaping and to meet the MoaPa Overlay regulrement of the front entrance
acing Moapa Valley Bivd. a small reduction is needed for a portion of the sidewalk
R%ffr from the parking aisle. The four-foot section still exceeds the requirements for

6. To allow a Radius of 16 feet on Bonelli Ave where 25 feet is required for ingress.

Justification: The strict application of this requirement results in a peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulty and places an undue hardship upon the owner. The lot
is of an irregular shape which results in a narrow width. The reduced Radius will not
ngngta,tivel_y _implact traffic as the traffic volumes on Bonelli Ave are very low and conflicts
will be minimal.

7. To allow no sidewalk on the east side of the Bonelli driveway for the curb return

Justification: The strict application of this requirement results in a peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulty and places an undue hardship upon the owner. This
would require either encroaching upon another parcel not owned by the applicant or a
reduction in parking or requiring development on the R-3 portion of the site.

Waiver Approval Criteria:

A. The use and value of the area adjacent to the propert included in the waiver re
will not be affected in a substantially adverse r%ar?ner);, quest

The proposed waivers will not affect the use and value of the area adjacent and will
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not affect the surrounding area in a Substantially adverse manner.

B. The use will not materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working
in, or visiting the immediate neighborhood and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare;

The proposed waivers will not maternally affect the health and safety of persons

residing in, working in, or visiting the immediate neighborhood and will not be
materially detrimental to the public welfare.

C. The granting of such application shall be in harmony with the general purpose, goals,
objectives and standard of the Plan and of this Title: and

The project as proposed and the requested waivers are consistent with the purpose,
goals and objective of the Plan and Title 30 as demonstrated by this letter and
supporting documentation.

D. The proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create and undue burden on
any public improvements, facilities or services.

The proposed project will not create an undue burden on any public improvements,
facilities or services.

Summary

e use Is proposed to be located within an established commercial corridor and will not be
detrimental to the surrounding properties; it will provide a much-needed service; it will not
overwhelm infrastructure and services; and will not negatively affect the public heaith, safety
and welfare. We respectfully request your favorable consideration of this request.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or need additional information.

Doug Rankin, AICP
Planning Manager
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Jason Allswang, Senior Plan Checker
Public Works

Clark County

500 S. Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE:  Medical Office at Bonelli & Moapa Valley Bivd
Pre-Review Comments Response Letter for APR-20-100833

Dear Jason:

On behalf of my client, Valley Building Investment Group, LLC, we wish to address the
comments received on January 28, 2020 for the application listed above.

» Since there is no distinguishing line-type for existing or proposed grade, the

cross sections seem to indicate that there is no change between existing and
proposed grades. Please confirm. Additionally, Section B does not extend 100
feet beyond the Moapa Valley Boulevard centerline. The attached image is a
screenshot of what we expect to see for a grading cross section.
RESPONSE: Cross Section has been revised to 100 feet beyond the street
centerline or property line. The site was previously developed and graded;
no further grading is planned. The grade does not change more than 1-2
feet in any direction. The screenshot sent was for full a civil grading cross
section. The project is not to the point of being able to provide full civil
plans,

« Full off-sites are required for the portion of the site on Bonelli. Since you are

doing a commercial curb return driveway, most of the off-sites will be
encompassed by that driveway. A transition will be required on both sides of the
driveway to connect to existing pavement. I'm using an old aerial photo so | don'’t
see the full improvements that you are referencing. Just note that full width
paving, curb, gutter, and sidewalk will be required adjacent to your site. If it is
already done, please send us pictures and then we won't have to add the
condition of approval.
RESPONSE: An error was made. There are full off sites on Moapa Valley
but not on Bonelli. The sidewalk, curb and gutter to the west of the Bonelli
driveway will be done. A waiver is being requested to allow no sidewalk for
the curb return on the east side of the drive on Bonelli.

» The driveway on Bonelli needs to be completely within your property. You
cannot use the property to the east for a portion of the sidewalk and curb return,
unless you have that owner's permission and that owner will need to grant an
easement for pedestrian access, just as your client will need to.

©
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+ The plan still shows a portion of the egress radius on Bonelli cutting through the
property to the east. Additionally, if your waiver to no install the sidewalk on that
side of the driveway is denied, you will have to move the driveway even farther
west to accommodate the 5-foot-wide sidewalk.

RESPONSE: Noted. It is understood if the Waiver isn’t granted the driveway
will need to be moved to the west to accommodate the sidewalk.

» Once you fix the driveway location on Bonelli and add the correct radii, you will
likely not meet the throat depth requirement. The radii appear to be drawn to the
lip of gutter. We need the radii measured at the back of curb. The
corresponding item in the justification letter is unclear. Waiver #5 states: “To
allow a Radius on Bonelli Ave where 18 feet and 25 feet are required.” Make
sure you restate this as a request for a XX foot back of curb radius when an XX
foot back of curb radius is required. Please note that the minimum back of curb
egress radius is 15 feet.

RESPONSE: The correct radii have been added, and the Justification letter
has been revised to accurately reflect the waiver requested for the radii,

We would respectfully request your consideration of the above responses and would
appreciate any request for further clarification or expansion you may require.

Sincerely,
Doug Rankin,

Planning Manager
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January 28, 2021

Jillee Opiniano-Rowland, Senior Planner
Planning/Zoning

Clark County

500 S. Grand Centrai Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Medical Office at Bonelli & Moapa Valley Blvd
PreReview 2™ Round Comments Response Letter for APR-20-100833

Dear Jillee:

On behalf of my client, Valley Building Investment Group, LLC, we wish to address the
comments received on January 21, 2021 for the application listed above.

PROJECT CORRESPONDENCE (PLEASE READ):

» 15 feet of landscaping is required when the sidewalk is existing and attached

30.64.030(L)(2). Please show the dimension (width) of the landscaping along
Moapa Valley Boulevard. Also, can more trees and shrubs be added to this area
(not within the SVZ)? The plans show only 1 tree and 2 shrubs, although your
Justification Letter states you have 3 trees. Please double check the landscape
planflegend and your Justification Letter.
RESPONSE: Please see the revised Landscape plan with the landscape
dimension along Moapa Valley Boulevard. The revised plan now shows 4
trees and 2 shrubs in this area. The justification letter has been revised fo
reflect this as well.

» The correspondence letter dated 1/12/2021 states “there is a fence along the
southern and western perimeter of the site that will remain. This has been
labeled on the site plan. All other fencing will be removed.” The site plan shows a
fence that runs north to south along the proposed parking spaces adjacent to the
trash enclosure, the note says this will be removed. Please clarify, is there
another fence on the western property line adjacent to the R-3 zoning? Please
check the site plan. ***add the height of the fence that is remaining.

RESPONSE: The only fence that will remain is the fence on the southern
perimeter. The previous response was in error. The remaining fence is 6FT
tall. The height is now noted on the site plan.

» Per discussion with management, the existing sign is technically an abandoned
sign since there is no existing business on-site. In order to have a cleaner
application, please provide pictures with dimensions of the sign, so we can
determine if this sign is a monument sign or a freestanding sign. You will need a
Design Review request with this application and any applicable Waivers of

©
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» Development Standards. Piease refer to Section 30.48.935(3). We can work on
this together once we have pictures and dimensions.
RESPONSE: An exhibit of the existing sign has been submitted with these
revisions,

* #3 mentions a waiver for a detached sidewalk—we do not need a waiver if the
attached sidewalks are existing.
RESPONSE: Noted. The attached sidewalks are existing. The waiver
request has been removed,

Plans:
« Please provide color elevations per 30.48.925(2). | apologize for not catching this
sooner.
Response: The color elevations have been uploaded with the other pians.

We would respectfully request your consideration of the above responses and would
appreciate any request for further clarification or expansion you may require.

Sincerely,
O e
Doug Rankin,

Planning Manager



04/21/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

(TITLE 30) (MOAPA V)Y

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-21-400010 (ZC-18-0819)-THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LLC:

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT GUBLER AVE/YAM/ @TA ST

¥ '\
HOLDOVER USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for'q smg}c’ \a.mlly lﬁntlal

detached planned unit development. \
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single farfiily rgs 1dent1a1 detached plagned

unit development; and 2) hammerhead street design in an R * (Rurgl Estales Res1d erftial) Zonk.

Generally located on the south side of Gubler Avende > epd
within Moapa Valley (description on file). MK/jgh/jd Npossﬂ € actipf)

RELATED INFORMATION: S _/\\ \_ -
APN: /

041-36-101-002 through 041-36-101-004; 041- -013: (- 14

USE PERMIT:

detached planned unit development ircluding, but r6t limited to lot area, building setback and

To establish developme: standards ver plans on fileAor & proposed single family residential
t
separations, and OPA:; per (haptgr 30.24

DESIGN REVIl WS:
1. A proposed ngle family residential dgtiched planned unit development.

2. Allow xtreet crminatifig in hammerhead design where a radius cul-de-sac per Uniform
Standard T aw ¢s is préferred per Chapter 30.56.

AND SERLA \
NOR'I IEA OUN[Y(\‘N;
NORTE \OUN Y (v

A VALLEY) - RESIDENTIAL LOW (UP TO 3.5 DU/AC)
OAPA VALLEY) - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2

BAN\GRO I\'<D 0/
Pro,lec Descrlp tjon

General

Sits Address: N/A

Site Acreage: 79

Number of Lots: 166

Density (dv/ac): 2.1

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 7,945/47,239 (net)

Project Type: Single family detached residential planned unit development



Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 21

Square Feet: 1,600 to 2,000 \
Open Space Required/Provided: 42,932/63,396 / \J

History P
The original application was approved by the Board of County Commissjoners on D cember 19

2018. The application included a conforming zone boundary amendmgrit to reclassity t
area from R-U (Rural Open Land) to R-E (Rural Estates Reside¢nt
approval of the apphcanon an ordinance to formally chang/f hifig map, was adgpted;
therefore, the project site is now zoned R-E.

Site Plans /\ \

The approved plans for this project were submitted in Becembe )}/8 priorto the publichearing
which revised the design and layout of the originally sybmitted plan Due to the timing, the
revisions to the plans were not included in the staff report;\jowever, this staff report includes the
description of the approved plans. In add1 the Board\equlre5 a minimum of 1 acre lots
along the perimeter of the subdivision, erich may require rnn\ or changes to the approved plans.
The approved plans depict a 166 lot jjlanned unit \*nvelopmuyt consisting of single family
residential lots with 1 common ¢lement lot on\ acres 1ot a def\g.lty/ &% 2.1 dwelling units per
acre. The lots range in size from 7,945 Euarc fext to 47,239 squure feet (net). The northern

portion of the proposed development is\boun
Avenue, and Yamashita Spreet, and the s uther: jpthhof Ahe site is bounded by Claridge
Avenue, Andersen Streey Hinkley Avenue, ¢
An existing utility wower<p61e) Jeasenfent traverses the northern portion of the site from north to
south dividing th¢ site infy eastern add western secions. The utility easement will be used as an

open space area (p -destrianvtail). There ate-6 1ut§ with frontage and access to Gubler Avenue, 4
lots with frontage and access ,amashlta reet, 6 lots with frontage and access to Claridge

+lots W th frontyee and-aceéss to Lou Street. The interior lots of the northern
portjen will acces: Y nashita ‘Street and Lou Street via 48 foot wide public streets with
. ewal/ks /Q,Q:oth sﬂ\ t\he stredt. Some of the interior streets terminate with stub streets.

\ The soythern p rtion &f the \pfoposed development has 3 lots with frontage and access to
\Qlandge Avenue) 2 lots| with frontage and access to Andersen Street, 4 lots with frontage and
ade ess to T—\ianle;, Avenjie, and 2 lots with frontage and access to Whitmore Street. The interior
10t5\0f the smwﬁem portion will access Claridge Avenue via 48 foot wide public streets with
s1de\\‘ulks on both sides of the street. The interior streets terminate with hammerheads instead of
cul-de-acs.

Per Code,\man/yof the development standards for planned unit developments are established by a
use permit process based on the plans that are approved for the project by the Planning
Commission or Board of County Commissioners. The proposed development consists of single
family detached residential dwellings on 3 basic lot sizes. The minimum setbacks for each of the
dwellings are as follows:



Lot Type A:

Front — 20 feet
Garage — 20 feet A\
Rear — 20 feet / \
Side interior — 5 feet S
Side corner — 10 feet /

4
Py

Minimum separation between principal residences — 10 feet - \,

Lot Type B: AN N\ \
. Front — 25 feet T\ V \ \

Garage — 25 feet yd \ \
Rear — 20 feet / / A\ \. )

Side interior — 10 feet / .
Side corner — 10 feet \ A,

Minimum separation between principal res1de\1‘1\es 20 feeL/

4
/N X \.

Lot Type C: N \ \

. Front — 30 feet / \\\ b )
\

Garage — 30 feet \ -.\ N \

Rear — 20 feet \ \ \/

Side interior — 20 feet

Side comer — 20 feeT—~ \ \/

Minimum sep ation betm\en prmmpal res/!ences 40 feet

Landscaping >
The previously : proved\alan dep1 an emsi\ ity (power pole) easement which traverses
the northern portiyn of thmqte from noi m/tlh dividing the site into eastern and western
sections. The ut111t\ casement vill be use an open space area (pedestrian trail). The total

open sp)..,e—ewded \63 396 squart-fe 1th a 10 foot wide meandering asphalt walking trail,
concycie benches, rees; shrubs Iecoratlve rock, and groundcover. Access to the trail will be
fr 1 Gubler Avenue,glan\dge ‘:Nuue and 2 pedestrian access points interior to the site.

\ /’
( Elevations \" \ /
\L he previously : pproveu plans depict 3 single story homes ranging in height from 15 feet, 9
inches to 2() feet,/4 incles. Each model has 4 fagade options consisting of stucco finish, stucco
pop\outs oﬁuomal cove ‘red patios, and concrete tile roofing. Decorative trim is provided along
all windows and dox 01 s on all elevations.
g S/

Floor Plays
The previou<ly approved plans depict 3 single story homes ranging in area from 1,600 square
feet to 2,000 square feet with multiple bedrooms, baths, and 3 car garages.




Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-18-0819:

Current Planning / \

¢ No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the z )r{mg, ¥,

e All perimeter lots to be a minimum of 1 gross acre; ; /

e (Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be 1ssucd without' unal zoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circu \{:3,/0r gulatlo S may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of t1; thé,eXiension f time n\ry be
denied 1f the prOJect has not commenced or there h; _'been o substantlal \'Q:k towards

commence within 2 years of approval date or tl
Public Works - Development Review
o Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed r atrlctlons)/
Drainage study and compliance; S/ D \.
Traffic study and compliance; \‘\ \‘\
Streetlights placed at each access\point to the co\agmty,\

Gubler Avenue to be paved w1t}\ rura}\ andards Trom the \)Aelopment to St. Joseph

Street;
¢ Yamashita Street to /;,-paq@d with 1 |<ra1 stz mffa:rds from t development to Moapa Valley
High School; / \ &

Obtain approvat'in wr /ktmg frotn Moépa Vallg’y Water District prior to recordation of the
vacation for W hit; )}ore %}ree’;é \
Provide an 8 foot walerng Pp: along &ar}.a(l/uta Street from the development to Moapa

Valley Hln_h Schooi»f ™~~~ WV
« Applicant to ‘stub SeWLJ"f m\<>ng /Amashita Street to allow connection for APNs 041-
_A620T=617 an};\ms N\

¢ No mdewalks\mt nal to the subdivision;
)fﬁ_ s*u\ontmg \Lten‘\l streetsymust provide driveways that allow vehicles to turn around to
\ prevent Qackmg up ino |ie roadway.
\Clark C\unty W*\ter Reqlama‘uon District (CCWRD)
N e Amhcanl is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this
) . Proj jou . o enfail sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
\_ #0373-2018 16 obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
tstimatesay require a new POC analysis.
Applicant’ Viustification
The applicant indicates that the primary reason for delays in progressing on the project is due to
the uncertainty in the pace of development and economic growth in North Las Vegas industrial
areas that were anticipated to generate jobs and high demands for housing. In addition to this
delay, the COVID-19 pandemic has caused this project to become economically delayed;
therefore, the applicant is requesting additional time.




Prior Land Use Requests S -
‘ Application | Request Action | Date
Number ‘ A
' ZC-18-0819 Reclassified 79 acres from R-U to R-E Zoning with a | Approve
design review for a proposed single family planned | by BCC

2()
| unit development /H

q -D}ggmg

VS-18-0820 | Vacated and abandoned a 60 foot wide right-of-way | Approved | December
! being a portion of Whitmore Street located betwee by BCC | 2018
_‘ | Gubler Avenue and Claridue Avenue \
ZC-0183-17 | Reclassified the eastern parcel and APN 041-3¢ -20
013 from R-U to R-D zoning for a singl¢ family
residential development, with a waiver for alternafive | BCC
landscaping along Gubler Avenue - exp; ed s

2017\,

VS-0184-17 | Vacated and abandoned a 60 foot wide right\of-way ")?c_ld no | Se}aieinber

being a portion of Whitmore Street ldcated be weer/| date by 2017
|_ | Gubler Avenue and Claridge Avenue - expired ( | BCC

Surrounding Land Use _ / .
‘ ' Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Exntmn Land Use
North | Rural Neighborhood (up to 2 d\'ac) &N R-U .| S ){gle family residential & |

| Residential Apriculture (up to 1 dw/ac) \| ) _v‘;{ndeveloﬂ
South | Residential Agrlculture (up to 1 dy ‘ac) Single family residential & |
& Residential LO)&/ (up 03,5 dw/ad) undeveloped

-\ Meld .‘\\(o)\ September |
b

_East | Residential Loy (up to 3.5 dy/ac )A Undeveloped I
 West | Rural Nelnl}l'forhood‘{*\lp to2 ,Ju/ac) \ ) | Undeveloped

/
Related Applic:iions \ B

Application Qequest

Number \
-W xtcnsxoh of time~t vacate and abandon portions of a right-of-way is a
1\[,\ ~18-0820) \\mmp\qmon 1te\\1 on this agenda. ]

@TA@\ FOR A\PPM)VM_/
\The ap\lcant sh\:ll delm nstra that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

?\0- \ )

Ame sis /

Currmt Planning

Title 30\standards of approval on an extension of time application state that such an application
may be ﬁﬁn{'%for have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Usmg the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval. To date, the applicant has
made no progress towards commencing the applications. However, since this is the first
extension of time, staff has ho objections to this request.



Applicant is advised the County is currently in the process of rewriting the Clark County’s
Development Code (Title 30). Future land use applications, including applications for
extensions of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in effect ayte time of
application. Due to the future changes in regulations, this may be the last extcnsum/ oN\Qlc staff

can support.
/ /

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds I//\ phcat on is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive M; ter Plan, l\\e 30, axd/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. /

/ ) N \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: < 4 / P, AV
) /
Current Planning by </
o Until December 19, 2022 to commengc:, \ \

¢ Applicant is advised that the Counfy is cbu{rily rew\tlng Tl\l 30 and future land use
applications, including apphcaﬁons for exte isions o time, \will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulationd in pfice at the time of appl)catlon that a substantial
change in circumstances or regul\ltmns MY warrant\l\m&l/or added conditions to an
extension of time; and that the extensior oflime may b@ denied if the project has not
commenced or the/l;&mn no substantial \yrk\to ards completion within the time
specified. / \

: \’
Public Works - D elopmént Ulevne\ \,\ )
e Compliar(ce with nrevmus coaditions. \ :
r\ \/ <\ //
Clark County Watu{' Reclam‘m\lstnct K CWRD)
e MU CO Wnt \ -\ St

)AB/(, \ \
Conon s;‘L\ /

\ 3
AN

CQUNTY ‘-\coyM1s7)1 ON ACTION: March 17, 2021 — HELD — To 04/21/21 — per the
app‘ij\cant. ! ,

N\ /‘/
APPLIC ANT THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LLC
CONTAXT:/” THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LLC, 1000 N. GREEN VALLEY
PARKWA SUITE 440-350, HENDERSON, NV 89074



04/21/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY GUBLER AVE/WHIJAIORE ST
(TITLE 30) (MOAPA VALLEY)
Y

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
ET-21-400009 (VS-18-0820)-THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LLC /

right-of-way being Whitmore Street located between Gubler Ay lu\“\\Q}l’f‘laﬂ ve Avehye and
Ash Street located between Gubler Avenue and Claridge” Avenre within Moapa Walley
(description on file). MK/jgh/jd (For possible action) /

— _ = </ ( _/,,4\“\ T S -

RELATED INFORMATION: \ v

\
APN: \

\
041-36-101-002 through 041-36-101 004/!/1 -36:201-013; 0\\1 36- 20\\014

LAND USE PLAN: \
NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAPA VAL EY) SIDEN\[‘M\ )&((UP TO 3.5 DU/AC)
RURA‘I/ IGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2

NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAPA VALLEY
DU/AC) /\\
BACKGROUND: /\ \ /
Project Descrlptlo

The prev1ously fproved{plan; eplﬁ‘h\e:ac tion afid abandonment of a 60 foot wide right-of-
way being a porthn of Whijwhore Stree a H(foot wide right-of-way being a portion of Ash
Street located betwien Gubler Avenue and Clafidge Avenue. The applicant indicates alternative

access to. street? 1s avail&ble e\ﬁm@mrcels in the area, and the subject rights-of-way are
not iy wroved

\

N

rev1om11tlons of An‘nrova.I')
Listedbelow q}\ the ap}vrovc\! cofiditions for VS-18-0820:

\
Gurrent Pk mnmg\
\e Satl\lv u{lhty mepames requirements.
"\, Apphcant is /advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
\warrant defiial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
deﬁ;d{tf the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
comyyletion within the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
the Office of the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date
or the application will expire.
Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;



Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording;
Obtain approval in writing from Moapa Valley Water District prior to recordation of the
vacation for Whitmore Street.

Applicants Justification

The applicant indicates that the primary reason for delays in finalizing

the wvacation and

economic growth in North Las Vegas industrial areas that were anticipited to general; jobs and

progressing on the project is due to the uncertainty in the pace of dey¢fopment
yan

high demands for housing. In addition to this delay, the COVID-
project to become economically delayed; therefore, the applicant

\

\

// _ / f,\ction

derfilc has caysed this
i< requesting additional t"i

Prior Land Use Requests B x./
[ Application | Request / '

| Number

| ZC-18-0819

unit development

Gubler Avenue and Claridue Avenue

Z(C-0183-17 | Reclassified the eastemn \varcel APN 04136-201-

Surrounding Land\Use

013 from R-U to R-D ? f a single

landscq; ng alonL Gubler \venue expired”

| _ \ X
Reclassified 79 acres from R-U to R-L\.ﬁming\c(.ith_;
design review for a proposed single fa 1\ily plam\ d | by BCC

VS 0184-17 | Vacitéd and-gbandoled ot(wide right-of-way | 'Held no
‘)4(“ rtio of h1tmo Stree located between | date

:ubler / ven it |aridge Aver & - expired

mily | date
ment, with a Waiver ,mr a ‘rnative | BCC

2018

i Approved | December

8 N
VS-18-0820 {Vacated and abandoneai/ A 60 fooi wide r1gﬁ\t-of-wa\\ Approved | December |
being a portion of Whitmore Street™ocated T\tween by BCC

12018
Held no Septcmber
by | 2017
l
September
by | 2017
BCC

West | &al \unhyhood (upto2du/ac) | R-U

Related \ppllcatm’ns
Appllb\:tmn // Request
| Number,

Y

/Ptmmcg Lan\d Use éutegOrw | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Rural Nerhghb thood (thq to 2 du/ac) & R-U Single fam1ly residential &
;L/ )qudennal\k sulture (1p to 1 du/ac) | undeveloped
/1 Soutly’| Restt nt1al Ay rl%e ip to 1 du/ac) | R-U Single family residential &
\ N & Res ential to3.5duac) | undeveloped |
\ Fast | Residenlial Lo '{upto3.5du/ac)y  |R-U Undeveloped
| Undeveloped

"ET-21-400010 | An extension of time for a planned unit development for single family |

| (ZC-18-0819) |

| residential is a companion item on this agenda.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. A
/7 \

Analysis / 1 /7)

Current Planning S/

Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time application state (4t such aft application
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found fhat 01rcum§\1ces have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without Tunitatiof 2 chanje to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject p péu\ ch 1ge in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Usmg the criteria sg forth)n Title 3% subst\mal
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original #pprov; 1. To date, the phcant as
made no progress towards commencing the applicati (lﬁwev agnce this 1y the Alrst
extension of time, staff has no objections to this reques(M \/
\

Applicant is advised that the County is currcntly in the pr\rcess of re x(tlng the Clark County’s
Development Code (Title 30). Future lind use applications, \ including applications for
extensions of time, will be reviewed for corformance with tha\regulatﬂms in effect at the time of
application. Due to the future changes iif regulatlons\i is may 1,@ the lad{ extension of time staff
¢an support. \ N \\ \ )

\ \\ N\ S
Public Works - Development Review \ )
There have been no mgmﬁcmm\nges m\thls arva, Stayl{’as/r? objection to this extension of

time. / \
7o~ ) \ \

Staff Recommendafion ~ J / \
Approval. / / /. \
\ \ / TR /_,
If this request is ap\qroved the Board and/or (Oommission finds that the application is consistent
with the I,.I.us.L\’\'\dS artd purpos { enunmated 1n the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Rev1s\e.1\St‘}\utes

]
’
4

\___‘
\\

PRELIMINARY ST\FF%\ONDWIONS
\Current\Planm\qg \'| i
\ e Uil December, 19, 2022 t6 record.
e Apphcaﬂ’t is agi/vlsed that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
: \ appllcatlons ‘including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
‘conformgyice with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
1ﬁ\c;ryafnstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
tim¥? the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that re-
approval by utility companies is required.

Public Works - Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC: /\ \

APPROVALS: / J/
PROTEST: / (/

COUNTY COMMISSION ACTION: March 17, 2021 — HELD /o 04221/2\~ per the

applicant. 3
\/\ N\
APPLICANT: THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LLC ' \
CONTACT: THE MESA'S AT LOGANDALE, LKC, 1000 I/\T\ GREE\VALL)-fY
/N
" /

PARKWAY, SUITE 440-350, HENDERSON, NV 890},«( .

\ N

) N4
4 \

Yooy \ §

¢ \ / s



05/04/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

MEDICAL OFFICE MOAPA VALLEY BLVD/BONKLLI AVE
(TITLE 30) (MOAPA VALLEY)\

/ /
PUBLIC HEARING S S
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <
WS-21-0115-VALLEY COMMERICAL PROPERTIES, LLC: %

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for th¢ \{Q\Mg \D alt *Q:Ltlve
landscaping; 2) parking lot location; 3} reduced walkway rec {‘irern?ns 4) reduc&d parking;
eliminate cross access; and 6) driveway geometrics. /

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a medical 6 fﬁc ) Slg/ag , and 3) hti: :/ in
conjunction with a proposed medical office develﬁgment !,,4( { acre’ in a C-2 \General
Commercial) and R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) Zo e\m the Woapa alley Overlay District.

Generally located on the south side of Bo »u{:venue : ud the \\est side of Moapa Valley
Boulevard within Moapa Valley. MK/jor/jd” (Forpgssible aclmn) \\

- = —\___\ — - -

- \ ‘\\‘_ \\\_ \_\‘. //
RELATED INFORMATION: \ N " “v

DI
APN: o
070-13-610-018; 070-13.410-020 "\ /\

WAIVERS OF DEXELQPMI ENT S AND\RDS \
1. a. Alfow alt rnat1 % landscaping \adjd}x‘nt to a collector street (Bonelli Avenue)
wh :re required per Flgm-\l?'

b. Allox\ alternative landscapmg ‘adjacent to an arterial street (Moapa Valley
P oulevurd) whe\e req ¢r Figure 30.64-17.
¢ Allowy aTumatwe\landscapmg adjacent to a less intense use where required per
g Flgure 30.64-11.

~
/ ’fl thmma pa \H ing l6t landscape fingers where required per Figure 30.64-14.

\2. llow a warklng lot ts e located between the right-of-way (Moapa Valley Boulevard)
\ ah\! propose a m@dmal office building where not permitted per Section 30.48.935.
3., Redyce the width of a proposed walkway on the east side a proposed medical office
b bmldmv_f to 4 feet where 5 feet is required per Section 30.60.050 (a 20% decrease).
4. \ Reduced parking to 43 parking spaces where 44 parking spaces are required per Table
\0 60-1 (22% decrease).
5. Elimipdte cross access where required per Table 30.56-2.
6. a. ¥ Reduce the back of curb radius to 16 feet where a 25 foot back of curb radius is
required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1.
b. Eliminate the sidewalk on the east side of the driveway adjacent to Bonelli
Avenue to allow a curb return.



LAND USE PLAN:
NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAPA VALLEY) - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAPA VALLEY) - RESIDENTIAL HIGH (FROM 8 JU/AC TO

18 DU/AC) N
BACKGROUND: A
Project Description P
General Summary /
e Site Address: 161 N. Moapa Valley Boulevard N ‘L\\ A\ '\\
o Site Acreage: 1 i "\\ o \ \
e Number of Lots: 2 # / \
e Project Type: Medical office and signage /S S A \ A
e Number of Stories: 2 / d /_/ \ \\\ /
e Building Height (feet): 32 < \--\ vd /) v
o Square Feet: 11,000 (proposed medical bulldmg)\ P4
e Parking Required/Provided: 43/44 ~ % (
History & Site Plan S \\ k¥ \

The site plan depicts 2 parcels to be dev loped as a prhﬁgsed mxdical o?}ice building. The first
parcel on the eastern half of the developnient is\AUN 070-2:610-118,Zoned C-2 and has access
from Moapa Valley Boulevard. The C-2\zoned\pa )el curreﬁ'r\héé an existing medical office
(manufactured building) previously approvid via {/ (7-1969-95. / fe site is currently unoccupied,
but the existing drivewayadjacei, to Mogpa Valley Boulgvard will remain. The proposed
medical office building i located only on the C-2 zofied parcel, and the existing manufactured
building will be remm’ ed. P
S ’
The second parcé| APN 0"0- Z -6104‘0%; is #n the western half of the development is an L
shaped R-3 and C-2 zoned ‘|' »arcel and has ac from Bonelli Avenue. The C-2 portion of the
western parcel onl\xmcludes frhm,ru\oriyé required parking spaces, trash enclosure, and
landsc;fnﬁmmed with tht\ proposed commercial development. There are existing fences
alopg the property Hige between the eastern and western parcels, as well as along the boundary of
;lzi/ R-3 gad-(-2 zom\ onthe westyrn parcel, both of which will be removed. The fencing along
/the w: tprope y line of AI\\ 07 13-610-020 will also be removed.
\ \
\Lhe propz\)sed dehgn de}mcts the medical office building to be oriented north to south, with the
fr\l\lt of tha building fating east toward Moapa Valley Boulevard. The eastern half of the C-2
zonyd parcel mcludea/ harking spaces setback behind the landscaping, adjacent to Moapa Valley
Boulevard. The pwposed medical building is set back 10 feet from the north and south property
lines of\the C-2Zoned parcel. In addition, the rear of the building (west facing elevation) is
located )}g{ﬂ{ on the east property line of the C-2 zoned parcel; however, the building is
actually setback 136 feet from the west property line of the R-3 and C-2 zoned parcel APN 070-
13-610-020. Lastly, the proposed medical building is set back 120 feet from the east property
line (adjacent to Moapa Valley Boulevard) of the C-2 zoned parcel.

The plans also depict that the parking spaces designed to be located on the C-2 portion of the
western parcel are set back 20 feet from the nearest residential use on the north side of parcel



adjacent to the Bonelli Avenue. The southern half of the R-3 zoned portion of the western parcel
expands an additional 61 feet to the west, which provides an 84 foot setback between the parking
spaces and the residential development to the west. A \

The site plan shows that employees and customers can access the medical gﬁ‘lce Vi ;>Honelh
Avenue and park their vehicles in the parking lot behind the building (wes;ern par and use
the pedestrian walkways to enter the medical office. Similarly, emploxeés and c tomers can
access the building via the Moapa Valley Boulevard and access the bilding throug the front
entrance on the eastern parcel. The overall site design does not protide vehiular cross access
between both parcels. The overall development provides 43 p: m\/\ yates where 44 parking
spaces are required. The applicant is requesting to reduce the arkm:}hy 1 parkiuxﬂs(pace {\Q the
western parcel due to accommodating most of the dnvewav CSI andards adjacent to Boriglli
Avenue and ensuring that there is a large enough buffer etweey« the / 1sed develo\gme} ‘and

the residential use to the west.
Landscaping \ /

The landscape plan shows an existing attached sidewalk a\acent to\the existing driveway west
of Moapa Valley Boulevard. The landsca)x{ area macent to \Ioapa W alley Boulevard is 36 feet
wide, and features groundcover, shrubs, (ind 24 inch | oy trees ay requlre\q per Section 30.48.935.
Landscaping adjacent to the parking spaq S an& the propcm d me*{ cal byilding on the C-2 zoned
parcel include shrubs and 24 inch box treg aeapmg a@acem e Bonelli Avenue includes
an attached sidewalk with trees and shrubs 1ot wil hn he sight Vis; 111ty zone.

The landscape plan also, 'éhows nunqerous shrubs an,é/tre\s/on the R-3 zoned portion of the
western parcel, west oj/ﬂle parking splices. Ihis lan scape buffer provides a barrier between the
existing residential ;iévelo}»ﬁen west jof AP‘& 070-15-610-020 and the proposed parking spaces
located on the (/4 zoned portién of/APN 070 13-610-020. Similarly, this landscape area also
provides a buffer\between\} proposeU “m.d\cm Gffice on the eastern parcel APN 070-13-610-
018 and the existin® {e51dent1al development tor “the west.
Furtljefmore, lhe\UQphaant is p} ov1d1ng a‘ﬁ attached sidewalk and landscaping adjacent to the
western portlon of \the' \!rlvewat\ adjacent to Bonelli Avenue and requesting a waiver of
evelopriientstandardy to \hmma,w the sidewalk on the east side of the driveway adjacent to
{ Bonel Avenug, Lastlj Title 30 requires landscaping between a commercial use and a parcel

.

"-.{hat 18 [nned to \\1ave a |ess intense use. The applicant is requesting to waive this requirement
smce the \C-2 zoped portion of the west parcel encompasses the commercial elements of this
pre nect and" \he f‘equm,li landscaping is designed to be on the R-3 portion of the western parcel.

\

Elevations S
The elevgtion an includes a 2 story building with an overall height of 32 feet. The exterior
features ingiide a stucco parapet flat roof, sandstone colored stucco walls,. decorative Stone

veneer, and stucco trim. There is also an emergency exit stair well on the west facing elevation
of the proposed building,



Floor Plans
The first and second floor plans include lease spaces, restrooms, and mechanical rooms. The
proposed medical office building has a overall area of 11,000 square feet.

I“
N\
r J/ ..\.
rd N

Lighting 7 /
The lighting plan depicts wall pack lights that are shielded and face downwﬁrd on )ﬁe exterior

walls of the proposed medical building. The light fixtures will be mstwéd on thé north, east,
south, and west facing elevations. The plans show that light fi<tures will bh\ installed
approximately 12 feet above the finished floor, above the first floor yv (;ows y. \

. / \ v \ \
Signage \
There is an existing monument sign located on the southe ‘cornerof the site, on\u south dee
of the existing drlveway adjacent to Moapa Valley Boule ard /}’he sigh Was permittdd in 1596,
but since the previous establishment is no longer 111%¢1\s:nes~nk the s1g£{>as abandontd! The

apphcant is proposing to utilize the existing sign for thg propo! ¢d deyclopment. The existing
sign has an overall height of 7.5 feet, and an overall area wf 24 squagt “feet, and is regulated as a
freestanding sign.
/ ‘\. .\\ \

Applicant’s Justification ( N N \
The appllcant s justification letter reques\s appraoval of mands\rpm g Avaivers due to the site’s
shape and size constraints. Alternative \landstaping adjacen( to\Bnnelh Avenue and Moapa
Valley Boulevard is required because thd parcdls pre split zon «d and have narrow areas for
required landscaping optiops—he appho int p ose/u\rore {andscaping adjacent to Moapa
Valley Boulevard to meg!’ Chapter U 48 rqqulreme for Yie Moapa Valley Overlay District.
Furthermore, landscayn g is Lgopos ) to proy jvide a Puffer between the rear parking lot and the
existing residential use tyh st and to pr vide Lmdscapmg from a commercial use to a less
intense use (ever%lhougl it 1s r -/same pa cel) “liminating parking lot landscaping allows
for the necessary‘gmountS\) parkmg spates ndv}ed for the development. Allowing the parking
lot between Moapa Valley Boulevard and the oposed medical office is needed to accommodate
the requije arkmg,\landscdpmg,\deer entrance to the building from Moapa Valley
Boulgrard. The applicynt is a1~ ) requesting to allow a 4 foot wide walkway on the east facmg
elexation (front) of the b 1ldmg, accommodate the parking lot to the east. A design review is

quesgxfﬁ itilize tl\ exjsting sign and proposed lighting for the proposed building. The
~:\ apphc 1t is alsiy requesiing 1\1 )V‘uve driveway design requirements adjacent to Bonelli Avenue

\due to \rze cohx‘tramts Lasily, a 2 percent parking reduction (1 required parking space) is
riuested \Jue to the irjegular shape of the parcels, and the need to meet the driveway throat
dep{h standy d;/of 25 /feet The site provides 43 parking spaces where 44 parking spaces are
requived. /

J/
\

Prior L.md U;c’ Request for both APN 070-13-610-018 & 070-13-610-020 o
Apphcahuﬂ Request ‘ Action ' Date
Number

UC-1969-95 | Allowed a medical clinic (modular building) and | Approved | January |
| variance to reduce the side setback by PC | 1996 |




Surrounding Land Use
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use ]
North | Commercial General | C-2 & R-4 Multlple family remdem’r i]. retail
| building, & undevelo,p’ d
Single family resig ntlal «\/former
Overton Motel vag,ant)

" South | Commercial General & 'C2&R-3
Residential High (from 8 to 18

| du/ac) | _
East | Commercial General &  C-2 | Office bu(t’ mg, place ol\worshlp,
Institutional vehlclw nges & gk \

West | Residential High (from 8 to 18 | R-3 Mul#iple (atoily resﬁkntlal \\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ?
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reqt<st mee< the goal))and purposes%? Title
30.

N 7
Analysis \ \ .
Current Planning by \ \

Waivers of Development Standards \

According to Title 30, the applicant shall\have The :
request is appropriate for its existing location by\shbwing that the udeS of the arca adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of develppmeri standards reguest will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manng ie-intent and purpose of mwaiver of development standards is to
modify a dcvelopmex:;)mndard wlh‘ the provision /vﬂ/ an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the ij:/ ac?l% relaxdd standard, m$y justify an alternative.

/
Waiver of Develé pment Standards #14

The submitted lantscape phafis shows ‘cha't\hn-\mS <0 only 1 large tree adjacent to the driveway next
to Bonelli Avenue."\ The proposcd driveway width and attached sidewalk adjacent to Bonelli
Avenue _ercor .1sses niore thag hall T*kll% north property line of the R-3 zoned portion of the
wes pa:cel wevkr, the lzh;dscape plan depicts a 25 foot by 34 foot landscape area on the
% side of the drivéy a\\that could have been enhanced with medium sized trees and shrubs, to
ielp sefien the streeticap and grovide a more enhanced visual for the entryway without
\ disturbipg the \ ht vmlilhty ¥ w( Section 30.48.935 states that “plant materials shall be used as
Mistincti i\“ elem;ns to identify major entry ways.” Staff does not support this request.
J /
W\a)ver of Dk_,;zf’o smeyt Standards #1b
The c\xrrent site has/parking spaces adjacent to the driveway west of Moapa Valley Boulevard;
howevoy, the app%ant proposes to remove the parking spaces adjacent to the attached sidewalk
and expdud th€ landscape area. The landscape plan shows that the proposed landscaping
adjacent to loapa Valley Boulevard will be 36 feet wide, which is 21 feet wider than 15 feet of
landscaping required adjacent to an existing attached sidewalk. The landscape plan shows 4
large trees and a variety of shrubs adjacent to Moapa Valley Boulevard, although the landscaping
does not follow the typical design required per Figure 30.64-17, this main entrance area meets
Section 30.48.935 which states that “plant materials shall be used as distinctive elements to




identify major entry ways.” However, since staff does not support the design review for the site,
staff also cannot support this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #1c /

Title 30 requires landscaping between a commercial use and a less intenseAise. Sihce the
western parcel is split zoned (R-3 and C-2), the applicant is proposing a lang¢cape buffer on the
R-3 zoned portion of the western parcel. Typically, Figure 30.64-11 would’be locatc<i on the C-2
zoned portion; however, this alternative landscaping request is requirgd due to the fact that the
parking lot and trash enclosure must be located on the C-2 zoned poi /the wester parcel.
Staff cannot support this request since staff does not support tl ehall desigy review\ of the
development. \

Waiver of Development Standards #1d
Parking lot landscapmg promotes the reduction in diét, noisd\ glyfe and heat; assists\ifl wind
control; and minimizes water run-off onto streets. If the\proposet' medig4l building was oriented
east to west and reduced in size, and the parking lot was h¢designed oh the C-2 zoned areas (for
both parcels), parking lot landscaping could /L»\accommod \Jd In<dd1t10n the western parcel
APN 070-13-610-020 is split zoned Whel:j >/R-3 zowing is on e west\Qalf and C-2 zoning is on
the east half. The applicant has the op;Ortunity to reyyest to fg-zone rfuc western parcel to C-2

zoning for the entire parcel via a nom,:nfor/‘«{g;oncxhangu howeter, with the proposed

design, all commercial characteristics of this project must bed 's1g\y}/ on the C-2 zoned portions
only. Thus, creating a spatial constraint fpr parking’spaces and parking lot landscaping. Staff

cannot support this request/./m\ \

. N\
. \ /

Waiver of Developmept Standards #2
Staff does not sugpa(t the )(-fathm of the existing pa:gk;‘__ing lot to remain between the right-of-way
(Moapa Valley Boulevadi) and a prgposed mkdic office building where required per Section
30.48.935. Althbugh the réviously approved) )gdvical office (UC-1969-95) had a similar site
design layout with' \lhe parking spaces closerfo Moapa Valley Boulevard, the location of the
building | _mRnSBI ‘\t with the strreundipg streetscape of commercial buildings along Moapa
Vall Boulevar“d\ Emsung c mnercla bulldmgs adjacent to Moapa Valley Boulevard are
s

clpder to the nght-o wa\ which ¥ 1eets Section 30.48.935. The applicant has the opportunity to
esign die site to be ¢ ‘-SCI\ o the \isting driveway adjacent to Moapa Valley Boulevard while

{ 1ncorp<::t1ngl 1dscapilig amL/ 1u1red driveway design standards.

\\ aiver ol \Qeveldnmenp) Standards #3

Th\a\appllc it il requfstmg to reduce the width of a proposed walkway around a proposed

medical offict buildjrig to 4 feet where 5 feet is required per Section 30.60.050 (a 20% decrease).

The siiy plan sho/\/s that the proposed walkway is only 4 feet wide on a portion of the east facing

elevation of proposed medical office building. Reducing the walkway width is a seli-

imposed ship. The overall building area could have been reduced to accommodate the

required walkway width to promote pedestrian safety. Staff does not support this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #4
The applicant is requesting to reduce the required parking to 43 parking spaces where 44 parking
spaces arc required per Title 30. The site plan shows that there is potential to redesign the




7N

parking spaces located on both parcels. As previously mentioned under waiver of development
standards #1d, the applicant did not propose to re-zone the western half of APN 070-13-610-020
to C-2 zoning; therefore, the required commercial characteristics of this project must de51gned
on the C-2 zoned portions of the east and west parcels only. Thus, creating a sp fal ¢onstraint
for parking spaces. Staff does not support this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #5

The proposed building design shows that the building is oriented north south whlch blocks the
required cross access between the subject parcels. Cross access pk mot?x"}\ubhc safety and
efficient on-site circulation and shared parking as required per Yable\3 30456 Th1s is’ \u self-
imposed hardship; therefore, staff does not support this request/ 4 P, \

Design Review #1 / / / \\ /

The proposed building is aesthetically pleasing and pr¢ v@es an<( ay ded Ssign compared to the

manufactured building on site that was previously approved \ds edical office building.
d,e\\

However, staff finds that the overall site could be redeiigned to 1 et Title 30 standards for
landscaping, parking, and driveway design s@a@d.q Staff i oes not? upport this request.
/ N
Design Reviews #2 & #3 ( ™N \
A design review was required for the eustmq \lgﬂ t(h\e asses\ d amL) brought up to Title 30
standards. The proposed lighting des1gns show 1\7:}1\ mal i 1mp ct th e surroundmg commercial
Ytk

uses since the proposed lighting are mst,tlled exterior tyalls of the proposed medical
building, the light fixtures miownwm 1 and \dre shl;,.Jded However, since staff does not
support the aforementlm}pc requests\xtaff aluo does no;Aupp 1 these design reviews.

Public Works - I’)Fvélopn;éf \Revw))J \ <.\
Waiver of Devel;, ‘ment §tandafds #( \

Staff cannot Suppurt the r\o{.jn/ tion in 71\%»“.\) {Curb radius. The radius for the ingress side of
the commercml driveway is to allow vehicles % smooth transition from the public right-of-way
onto the si “J‘he froutage al-:ﬂ(-h Jli AX enue will allow for the back of curb radius to meet
the n /: m ard\qer Umfa\{1 Standard Drawing 222.1.

.‘

X mveréﬁ\ elonmeht Sf\ndards A6b

Staff cunnot support thglreqﬂ -stt0 not install a sidewalk on the egress side of the Bonelli Avenue

"-dnvewa\\ There \are existing §idewa1ks along the north side of Bonelli Avenue and east of the

property adjacen; to T\loapa Valley Boulevard. Sidewalks on public streets provide a safe
patiyway th\ hgips privent pedestrians from walking on the asphalt and maintains Americans
thh\l)lsablhﬁes Acy (ADA) compliance. In addition to the concerns above, the design of the
dr1ve\w4y would _rrevent a sidewalk from ever being installed without the approval of the
property\owneypio the east since the sidewalk would be wholly located on that property if it were
ever to be neéded.



Staff Recommendation

Denial.
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the appllcatlgné cynsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plasy itle 30; and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. /
4 %

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: 7 \

A\ Q /'J,A.\\ \\
Current Planning NN\ \\ \
If approved: / \ \

driveway adjacent to Bonelli Avenue; /

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business hccn&e shall m;t/b( ISSUL,xf without finAzoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently tﬁwntmg (}ﬁle 30 and future land use
applications, including applications far extensmms\ of tiwe, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations i place\&;tlme Af applichiion; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations n(ay warrant désial or a &Led conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may b denipd if the pru]ect hys noyCommenced or there has
been no substantial work towards, complétion withii~the ' un)e spemﬁed and that this
application must commence within D year\ /:pproval c\lj% or it will expire.

o~ Sl \ y /\\ \/
Public Works - Develolyment Review /

¢ Drainage stud ‘and up;uphanc«j \

o Traffic stug& and }x(mplmnce \ \

e Full off-site improy /cnts exeept as wi i\‘/?l Avith this application;

e Execute a\Restrlctn-_ Covenant Agreenjent (deed restrictions) for any portion of off-site

im rovemen}b waived this applicedtion.
3 N e

\

e Two, 15 gallon trees and 3 shrubs to be plantegl ‘on th¢land /;cape arca\\x c:?he

fﬂ_ﬁ‘“"‘\.
Bu )cﬁng Departnicnt -\F ire Prs‘.\yentlon
Yy de a ‘Fixve pparatu Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
d lntern ﬂ\onal F ite Cm;i,a/nd ‘Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features;
"\\ qnd that | \ross ac} ess dureements are required.
('1‘1 rk COant) Water Reclamatlon District (CCWRD)

- Apphumt is u{wsed that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this
\ project; to/ email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
n0125-2t}’>1 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contnbutlons exceeding CCWRD
eét@a‘és may require a new POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: VALLEY BUILDING INVESTMENT GROUP
CONTACT: G.C. GARCIA, INC.,, 1055 WHITNEY RANCH DR, SUITE 210,

HENDERSON, NV 89014
&

N\




